
  John F. Povilaitis 
  717 237 4825 
  john.povilaitis@bipc.com 

409 North Second Street 
Suite 500 
Harrisburg, PA  17101-1357 
T 717 237 4800 
F 717 233 0852 

May 8, 2023 

VIA E-FILING 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Re: Application of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. pursuant to Sections 507, 
1102 and 1329 of the Public Utility Code for Approval of its Acquisition of the 
Wastewater System Assets of the Delaware County Regional Water Quality 
Control Authority, Docket No. A-2019-3015173 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc.  (“Aqua”) files and serves this Status Report in 
connection with the above-captioned proceeding, as directed by the Presiding Officer, 
Administrative Law Judge F. Joseph Brady, in his Interim Order Granting Joint Motion for Stay 
(“Order Granting Stay”) dated February 6, 2023.  The Order Granting Stay was based on the City 
of Chester’s request in its bankruptcy proceeding at Case No. 22-13032 for a stay of Aqua’s 
Application proceeding at Docket A-2019-3015173, and DELCORA’s Complaint for Declaratory 
Judgment against Aqua and Delaware County before the Delaware Court of Common Pleas at 
Docket No. CV-2023-000494.  Accordingly, Aqua reports on the status of these proceedings. 

In re: City of Chester, Pennsylvania, Debtor, Case No. 22-13032 

Consistent with Bankruptcy Judge Ashely M. Chan’s Order of March 7, 2023, Aqua has 
participated in the sixty (60) day period of discussions on the City of Chester’s claimed 
reversionary interests in the DELCORA wastewater system.  Judge Chan has set a hearing for May 
15, 2023, at which time the City of Chester, Aqua and DELCORA will report to the Court on the 
status of the Parties’ efforts toward identifying and reaching an agreement regarding identification 
of any assets subject to the claimed reversionary interest.    



DELCORA Complaint for Declaratory Judgment against Aqua and Delaware 
County before the Delaware Court of Common Pleas, Docket No. CV-2023-000494 

In this proceeding, Aqua has filed Preliminary Objections to DELCORA’s Complaint, 
which are pending for decision.  Delaware County has filed an Answer to DELCORA’s Complaint. 

Copies of this Status Report have been served on Parties to this proceeding, as indicated in 
the attached Certificate of Service.   

Very truly yours, 

John F. Povilaitis 

JFP/kas 
cc: Certificate of Service 

The Honorable F. Joseph Brady 



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Application of Aqua Pennsylvania 
Wastewater, Inc. pursuant to Sections 1102, 
1329 and 507 of the Public Utility Code for 
approval of the acquisition by Aqua of the 
wastewater system assets of the Delaware 
County Regional Water Quality Control 
Authority 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

Docket No. A-2019-3015173 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that this day I served a copy of the foregoing document upon the persons 

listed below in the manner indicated in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54. 

Via Email: 

The Honorable F. Joseph Brady 
Administrative Law Judge  
Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission 
fbrady@pa.gov 
pmcneal@pa.gov 

Steven C. Gray 
Assistant Small Business Advocates 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
sgray@pa.gov 

Adeolu A. Bakare, Esq. 
Robert F. Young, Esq. 
Kenneth R. Stark, Esq. 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
abakare@mcneeslaw.com 
ryoung@mcneeslaw.com  
kstark@mcneeslaw.com 

Thomas J. Sniscak 
Whitney E. Snyder 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com 
wesnyder@hmslegal.com 

Christine Maloni Hoover 
Erin L. Gannon 
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocates 
Harrison W. Breitman 
OCADELCORA@paoca.org 

Gina L. Miller, Prosecutor 
Erika L. McLain, Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
ginmiller@pa.gov 
ermclain@pa.gov 

Samantha Newell 
Patrick F. Seymour 
Michael P. Clarke 
Rudolph Clarke, LLC 
Seven Neshaminy Interplex, Suite 200 
Trevose, PA 19053 
snewell@rudolphclarke.com 
pseymour@rudolphclarke.com 
mclarke@rudolphclarke.com 
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Joseph L. Vullo 
1460 Wyoming Avenue 
Forty Fort, PA 18704 
jlvullo@bvrrlaw.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date:  May 8, 2023  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
          John F. Povilaitis, Esq. 
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